
Licensing Committee
14 February 2019

Time and venue:

10.00am in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair); Councillors  Liz Boorman, Wayne Botting, 
Bill Bovington, Will Elliott, Stephen Gauntlett, Jackie Harrison-Hicks, 
Isabelle Linington, Andy Loraine and Tony Rowell

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 
2018 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Street trading review in Lewes District  (Pages 3 - 68)

Report of Director of Service Delivery

7 Approval of licensing fees 2019/20  (Pages 69 - 84)

Report of Director of Service Delivery

Public Document Pack



8 Taxi licensing guidance review  (Pages 85 - 210)

Report of Director of Service Delivery

9 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee will be called as 
necessary.



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat
[...]
ueries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Licensing Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 11 December 2018 at 4.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair) 

Councillors Bill Bovington, Jackie Harrison-Hicks and Isabelle Linington

Officers in attendance: 

Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor - Licensing), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) 
and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer - Housing & Regulatory)

8 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

9 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Liz Boorman, 
Will Elliott, Stephen Gauntlett and Tony Rowell.

10 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

11 Urgent items 

There were none.

12 Review of Lewes District Council’s Gambling Statement of Principles 

The Committee received the report which requested that Members consider 
and approve the recently reviewed and revised Statement of Gambling 
Principles.

The Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing) referred to Appendix 1 which 
detailed the proposed changes to the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Principles. She explained that members of Licensing department had recently 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 11 December 2018

attended a meeting with the Gambling Commission at which time it was 
recommended that all current premises license holders be required to 
undertake risk assessments and have the assessments available for 
inspection at the premises.
 
The Committee queried if the risk assessments related solely to new gambling 
related applications. The Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing) clarified that 
risk assessments would be required to be submitted with any new or variation 
applications submitted in the future.

Resolved:

1. That the reviewed and revised Statement of Gambling Principles be 
agreed;

2. That a 4 week consultation period of the review and revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles be agreed; and

3. That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing), in conjunction with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to recommend the 
reviewed and revised Statement of Gambling Principles to Full Council 
and that all other Members of the Licensing Committee be informed of 
that action, unless substantial changes were suggested during the 4 week 
consultation period.

13 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

14 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be called as 
necessary.

The meeting ended at 4.07pm.

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair)

Page 2



Purpose of Report:

1. To review the street trading consent scheme and authorise the Senior 
Specialist Advisor to start a six week consultation of the proposed new 
guidance.

Officer’s Recommendations:

1. That the Committee considers the revised draft Street Trading Guidance.
2. That the Committee agree the contents of the draft guidance and authorise 

Senior Specialist Advisor to start a 6 week consultation on the revised 
guidance.

3.  That a further report is presented to the Committee following the results of the 
consultation with a final guidance document to be agreed.

1 Information

1.1 The Committee previously agreed the street trading consent policy together 
with an application process and conditions for Lewes District Council in March 
2015. Current Policy with Appendices is included as Appendix 1 and 2.

1.2 We have committed to reviewing the document when required and at a 
minimum once every 5 years.

1.3 There has been an increase in the use of the Lewes pedestrian precinct by 
individual stalls and markets which has caused friction with existing business 
premises. Feedback has been received regarding the use of the precinct 
including concern about the intensification in the use of the precinct and the 
appearance of stalls and seating. 

Report Title: Street Trading Review in Lewes District 

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 14 February 2019

Lead Councillor: Cllr Isabelle Linington

Ward(s) Affected: All

Report By: Director of Service Delivery

Contact Officer -

Name:
Post Title:

E-mail:
Tel No:

Ed Hele
Functional Lead Quality Environment
ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
01273 085014

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Significant changes proposed to the current Policy

2.1 It is proposed that the number of monthly markets and daily pitches in the 
precincts is limited following concerns of over intensification of the precincts. 
Setting a limit will assist officers when reviewing an application and deciding 
whether or not to grant consent.

2.2 Markets by their very nature sell a variety of different goods and it is unfeasible 
to restrict the sale of certain good which may compete with adjacent 
businesses. It is proposed therefore to remove the 100 meters direct 
competition restriction for markets. However where there is conflict it is possible 
to restrict the number of stalls at the market from selling a certain type of 
produce.

2.3 The precincts should be viewed in their entirety and it is therefore appropriate 
to consider precinct permits for tables and chairs and items such as ‘A’ Boards 
at the same time as street trading. Too many of these elements can create a 
cluttered look and feel on the precinct and diminish the visual amenities of the 
area. Currently there are 2 premises which benefit from tables and chairs on 
Lewes Precinct but interest has been received for additional seating in the area. 
Should this element be included in the final guidance then a fee structure shall 
be produced based on numbers of chairs and tables.

2.4 Currently the Council does not have a standard for stall design and dimensions. 
Appendix D has been developed to provide guidance on the type of stall that 
would be acceptable. It is important that any stalls or markets operating with the 
benefit of consent enhance the visual amenities of an area and should be of a 
high quality design.

2.5 The minimum public liability insurance has increased from One Million Pounds 
to Two Million Pounds upon the advice of the Insurance Officer.

3.0 Consultation

3.1 It is suggested that subject to the Committee’s agreement the revised Street 
Trading Guidance goes out for consultation for a period of not less than 6 
weeks.

3.2 The results of the consultation shall then be brought back to the Committee to 
agree the final guidance document.

4.0    Financial Appraisal

4.1 The application fee that is charged to each Trader will cover the costs of 
administration and monitoring the scheme. It is not anticipated that existing fees 
will need to increase as amended guidance and application processes will be 
managed within existing resources.

4.2 If it is decided to adopt the section on placing tables, chairs and objects (A 
boards) on the highway fees will be formulated based on cost recovery.

Page 4



5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 This Report was considered by the Legal Section on 31 January 2019 (IKEN-
8034-MW). 

6.0 Risk Management Implications

6.1 I have completed a risk assessment. The following risks will arise if the 
recommendations are not implemented, and I propose to mitigate these risks in 
the following ways no new risks will arise if the recommendations are 
implemented.

6.2 Reputation Risk:  It is important that the Co
[...]
onsent for tables and chairs within the highway, the Council will pay 
particular regard to any potential for crime or disorder arising either directly or 
indirectly from the consent and will give significant weight to the views of the 
local police.

f) To protect the attractiveness of the streets, the council will require:-
 

• The appearance of the tables and chairs must ideally enhance, or at 
least not be detrimental to the street scene. 
• The tables and chairs and their associated activity must not cause 
environmental problems or detract from the amenities of adjacent 
retailers/occupiers. For example, there must be no litter problem, 
smells from food sales, or noise, so as to cause nuisance or 
annoyance. 

g) The Council will ensure that the layout of the furniture will provide adequate 
access and circulation space for all customers including wheelchair users and 
those with push chairs, buggies, and members of the public with mobility 
issues etc. 

h) The Council will generally apply hours of operation between 9am to 6pm from 
Monday to Sunday for all permits. The Council in approving such applications 
will have regard to an applicant’s previous track record of compliance with the 
conditions attached to any previous permit or compliance with other 
associated conditions controlling their trade. 

i) The Council will require that all glasses, crockery and other ancillary items 
used in the permitted area, are made of a toughened material. All glass-
bottled drinks, including alcoholic drinks must be served in toughened drinking 
glasses. Glass bottles are not allowed in the permitted area. 

Page 42



Appendix 3

7

j) The Council will not permit music to be broadcast on to the permitted area. 

k) The Council will not accept an application unless the following have been 
provided: 

• A completed application form 
• Correct fee 
• Plans (Pitch Layout and photos)
• Evidence of public liability insurance 

l) The Council’s standard conditions will b
[...]
 at least three years should elapse before an 
application is considered. When offences of dishonesty have been accompanied 

Page 67



Appendix 3

32

by violence, it is suggested that at least five years should elapse before 
application.

APPENDIX L – Offences
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides as follows: 

a) Schedule 4, paragraph 10 

(1) A person who: 

(a) engages in street trading in a prohibited street; or 

(b) engages in street trading in a licence street or a consent street without 
being authorised to do so under this Schedule; or

 
(c) contravenes any of the principal terms of a street trading Consent; or 

(d) being authorised by a street trading consent to trade in a consent street, 
trades in that street— 

(i)from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle; or

(ii)from a portable stall, 

without first having been granted permission to do so under paragraph 7(8) 
above; or 

(e) contravenes a condition imposed under paragraph 7(9) above, shall be 
guilty of an offence. 

(2) It shall be a defence for a person charged with an offence under sub-
paragraph above to prove that he took all reasonable precautions and exercised 
all due diligence to avoid commission of the offence. 

(3) Any person who, in connection with an application for a street trading Consent 
or for a street trading consent, makes a false statement which he knows to be 
false in any material respect, or which he does not believe to be true, shall be 
guilty of an offence. 

(4) A person guilty of an offence under this paragraph shall be liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.

Page 68



Report Title: Approval of Licensing Fees 2019/20

Report To: Licensing Committee Date: 14 February 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Linington

Ward(s) Affected: All

Report By: Tim Whelan - Director of Service Delivery

Contact Officer(s)- Ed Hele – Functional Lead Quality Environment
Ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk – 01273 484014

Purpose of Report:

1. To approve the scale of licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply 
from 1 April 2019.

Officers Recommendation(s):

1. To approve the scale of licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply 
from 1 April 2019.

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that it formally ratifies 
the fees. 

2 Reasons for Recommendation 

2.1 To ensure that the licensing fees are approved by the Licensing Committee. 

3 Information 

3.1 Councillors will be aware that licensing fees should be set by the Licensing 
Committee and then ratified by Council. If the Licensing Committee approves 
the fees set out in Appendix 1 these will be reported to Council for ratification. 
The table below summarises the estimated financial impact of the fees 
proposed to apply from 1 April 2019 as detailed in Appendix 1. The table also 
shows the estimated licensing fees income. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Lewes District Council Services 

Budgeted 
income 

estimate 
for 

2018/19
£

Additional 
income 
forecast 

for 
2018/19

£

2019/20 
indicative 

income 
forecast

£

Discretionary charges (i.e. where fees are set by Lewes District Council)
 
Consent Streets (Street Trading) 6,100 0 6,000

Scrap Metal Licensing 2,000 0 2,000

Taxi Licensing 154,000 1,000 155,000

Gambling Act 2005 2,000 0 5,000

Caravan/HMO Licensing 2,000 0 2,000

Environmental Health Licensing 6,400 0 4,000

Animal Welfare 6,200 2,000 10,000

Total Discretionary Charges 178,700 3,000 184,000

Statutory charges (i.e. where fees are prescribed by Government)

Licensing Act 2003 79,800 0 82,000

Total income estimates 258,500 3,000 266,000

3.2 The Committee are reminded that the licensing service operates on a self-
financing, year-by-year basis except the Licensing Act which has statutory 
charges. This means that the Council has the discretion to set fees for these 
services on a cost recovery basis with appropriate adjus
[...]
,773 -74,292 -79,800 -82,000 Budget increase to reflect past year actuals  

Total Licensing Income -238,732 -256,892 -282,456 -254,500 -262,000 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Appendix 2

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



A
pp

en
di

x 
3

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 14 February 2019

Title: Taxi Licensing Guidance Review

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To consider and approve reviewed Taxi Licensing guidance

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That the Licensing Committee consider the reviewed 
Taxi Licensing Guidance and agree new Guidance 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

1) The current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance has become outdated. 

2) To enable the Licensing Committee to review the 
proposed changes and to consider and approve changes 
as identified by public consultation.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Stewart Bryant 
Post title: SSA Licensing and Pollution
E-mail: stewart.bryant@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415119

1 Introduction

1.1 The current Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance has been in place for a number of years and it is appropriate that it is 
reviewed from time to time.

1.2

1.3

The consultation was opened to the public as well as the Taxi trade and we have 
received detailed responses from the trade and other interested parties.

The responses from the consultation and detailed responses from the GMB, City 
Cabs, and the UBER are available within Appendix B 

2 Background

2.1 The existing Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance has been suitable and appropriate for a predominantly rural 
authority for a number of years. However the current landscape for hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing has changed significantly over recent years 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



with smart phone apps changing the way vehicles can be booked, the change in 
the law allowing cross border sub- contracting of jobs and sexual exploitation 
incidents involving the taxi trade in other parts of the country.

2.2 It is appropriate that the current guidance is reviewed in light of these issues and 
and brought up to date to ensure we protect the safety and welfare of the public.

3 Notable changes to existing guidance

3.1 The draft Guidance proposes to achieve four broad objectives. These are:-

i. Ensure the safety and welfare of the public which is the overriding 
objective, 

ii. Encourage  environmental sustainability,
iii. Ensure an efficient and effective hackney carriage and private hire 

provision,
iv. Monitor and improve standards of service in the trade

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Minor amendments to this Guidance may be made by the Functional Lead - 
Quality Environment in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
Significant changes shall still be brought before the Licensing Committee.

The introduction of Intended Use (Hackney Carriages only). It is believed that 
some drivers who have applied for a licence recently may not be predominantly 
working within the district. In order that the Council may retain local control over 
the hackney carriages it licenses, applicants will be asked as part of the 
application and renewal process which area they intend to entirely or 
predominantly operate from for the purposes of fulfilling pre-booked hiring’s. It 
will be incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction 
that they intend to ply for hire predominantly within the District.

The current guidance allow vehicles to be up to 7 years old on first application, 
this Guidance changes to 5 years in recognition of environmental concerns.

Mandatory CCTV is a change to the current Guidance. The Council as a whole 
has become increasingly aware of the issues surrounding child sexual 
exploitation and has 
[...]
ion

Condition change – if executive vehicle undertake regular private hire work they 
are required to display an external plate.

Equalities, disability awareness, CSE and safeguarding to be introduced as a 
section on the Knowledge test or by separate certification.

Council should adopt emissions limits rather that cubic capacity of the vehicle 
such as Euro 4 Petrol and Euro 6 Diesel, as opposed to a minimum CC.

Vehicles to be permitted up to 5 or 8 years old from first registration upon first 
application.

Guidance must stipulate Level 2 medical for drivers.

A vehicle specification list be adopted into the guidance. 

Introduce a single livery colour for Hackney carriages (white is the highest voted 
colour as identified by the consultation).  All PHV to be non-white in colour (on 
renewal/replacement of vehicle).

Introduction of door signage in corporate colour.

The use of contracted garages to undertake vehicle inspections.

Whilst the majority of those consulted agreed with mandatory CCTV within 
vehicles there are implications for the Council who would be the data 
controller. The report writer notes that the DfT and Surveillance 
Commissioner are not generally in favour of mandatory CCTV. In addition 
there should be a clear evidence base for their implementation. If the 
Members wish in principle to adopt Mandatory CCTV’s within vehicles then the 

Page 88



5.11

5.12

5.13

6

6.1

Senior Specialist Adviser in conjunction with the Data Protection Officer should 
be delegated to undertake a Data Protection Impact Assessment which involves 
an investigation of all the data protection issues that may arise by having 
mandatory CCTV. Following the Impact Assessment this part of the Guidance 
may need to be revised as a result of those findings and reference made to a 
more comprehensive document.  

Following discussion within the Licensing team during the consultation period, it 
became apparent that there was a need to reduce the administrative burden 
placed upon the case work team to administer the Taxi licensing regime. As a 
result of these communities of practice meetings the following two proposals for 
adoption were made, which officers would like introduced within the new 
Guidance as had not previously formed part of the consultation

Introduction of mandatory dual licenses to align to EBC, (delay for 12-18 months 
as introduction would cause additional pressure.

Following the end of the consultation period a practical issue has arisen 
concerning the duration of drivers licences. The draft Guidance suggested “The 
Council will licence drivers for a maximum of 3 years from the date of the licence 
but also offers applicants the choice of an annual licence under exceptional 
circumstances. It is advised that the Council shall issue 3 year drivers licences 
as standard with the provision to issue 1 year licences in exceptional 
circumstances

Proposed Way Forward

The Committee review the recommendations from the public consultation - 
Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
Appendix A as proposed in Appendix B 

7 Financial appraisal

7.1 There are no significant costs identified within this report. 

8

8.1

8.2

Legal implication

There is no statutory requirement for the licencing authority to adopt any 
Guidance in relation to hackney carriages or private hire licences but it is 
considered best practice to do so as it informs and guides decision makers and 
assist with consistent decision making. However any Guidance is not a fetter on 
decision making as each case must be judged on its own merits.

This Report was considered by the Legal Section on 5 February 2019 (IKEN-
8000-MW).

9 Risk management implications

9.1 It is important that these changes are considered to ensure the safety of the 
public.

Page 89



10 Appendices

 Appendix A – Proposed Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance

 Appendix B – Analysis of Publi
[...]
o asses Wheelchair 

Accessible Vehicle availability. 

 

 

Appendix B (part 3)

Page 154



Lewes DC Conditions of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Quick Reference Sections and Points September 25 2018   Page 2 of 12 
` 

 

 

“Environmental Considerations 

 

The Council has given careful consideration to introducing tougher emissions standards for all 

licensed vehicles and considers its responsibility in protecting the environment to be an 

important objective of the Guidance. 

 

The Council is committed to reducing emissions through raising awareness of environmental 

issues with the trade and other interested parties. 

 

However, at this time the Council considers that its requirement for all vehicles to be tested 

every six months means that it does not require tougher emission standards for licensed 

vehicles. 
 

 

Point 4: This does not equate to new standards expected by many councils therefore 

consideration should be given to only licensing Euro 4 Petrol  and Euro 6 Diesel vehicles to 

newly licensed vehicles in the same way that Brighton & Hove Council has now imposed. 

 

The council needs to seriously take into consideration  that a very high number of Lewes DC 

PHV’s and Hackney Carriages now predominantly work in Brighton & Hove under Uber so this 

new standard should be imposed by Lewes to reduce pollution in the City where the local trade 

has now had to comply.” 

 

 
“Livery 

 

The Council believes that the requirements of this Policy ensure that hackney carriages and 

private hire vehicles are easily distinguishable and there is no current requirement for specific 

vehicle livery in the District” 

. 
 
Point 5: For the principle of public safety all hackney carriages a PHV’s should carry the door 

signs with the Lewes DC logo stating whether it is a Licensed Hackney Carriage or Licensed 

Private Hire Vehicle with the corresponding licence details.  

 

Since the Deregulation Act 2015 private hire drivers/vehicles 
[...]
u for your consideration of this submission. We would be more than happy to discuss 
in further detail if that would be of benefit. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
 
 
Eugenie Teasley 
Head of Cities | South & East of England 
eugenie@uber.com 
07931 932251 
 
 

Appendix B (part 4)

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Street trading review in Lewes District
	Appendix 1 - Current street trading policy
	Appendix 2 - Current street trading appendices
	1. only Trade on the days and between the times stated on the Consent. Trading will not generally be permitted between 23:00 and 07:00 hrs or on Christmas Day, Easter Sunday or on Bonfire Night;
	2. only Trade in the position, and way described or Trade in the articles stated on the Consent;
	4. at the end of any trading day, remove from the highway all goods, receptacles, structures and any other objects associated with trading no later than 30 minutes after the time shown on any Consent;
	5. ensure that disabled people and wheelchair users can be adequately served. This may involve serving persons from outside the vehicle;
	6. ensure that all goods, receptacles, structures and any other objects associated with trading are easily and immediately removable in the event of emergency access being required;
	8. at all times conduct business and position all goods, receptacles, structures and any objects associated with trading, or used in connection with his/her business, in such a manner to prevent danger to persons trading or likely to be affected by tr...
	11. make a copy of the Consent immediately available, upon request, to an authorised Officer of the Council or the Police;
	12. wear, and ensure any assistants wear, any identification badges issued by the Council at all times of trading;
	The Consent Holder shall not:
	a) Schedule 4, paragraph 10


	Appendix 3 - Proposed Lewes Street trading guidance 2019

	7 Approval of licensing fees 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Proposed licence fees and charges 20

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 14 February 2019 at 10.00am

Present:

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair) 

Councillors Liz Boorman, Will Elliott, Stephen Gauntlett, Jackie Harrison-Hicks and 
Isabelle Linington

Officers in attendance: 

Stewart Bryant (Senior Specialist Advisor, Licensing and Pollution)
Ed Hele (Functional Lead, Quality Environment)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory)

15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

16 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Tony Rowell.

17 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

18 Urgent items 

There were none.

19 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



Licensing Committee 2 14 February 2019

20 Street trading review in Lewes District 

The Committee considered the report which requested that Members review 
the street trading consent scheme and authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Licensing) to begin a six week consultation of the proposed new guidance.

The Functional Lead for Quality Environment (FLQE) reminded the 
Committee that it had previously agreed the street trading consent policy as 
detailed in Appendix 1, together with an application process and conditions for 
Lewes District Council (LDC) in March 2015. He highlighted the reasons for 
reviewing the current street trading consent policy and the proposed changes  
as set out in sections 1 and 2 of the report.

Discussion included:

 Whether or not sections H and I of Appendix 3 applied to pavement 
permits. The FLQE confirmed that sections H and I did apply to 
pavement permits;

 What the course of action was if a business may trade outside of the 
LDC’s applied normal hours of operation between 9am to 6pm. The 
FLQE clarified that a business could apply to operate outside those 
hours and that the Council reviewed each application on a case-by-
case basis;

 How the new proposed street trading guidance would affect seafront 
street trading in Seaford. Officers clarified that traders would have to 
comply with dimensions requirement and Seaford Town Council (STC) 
operated under LDC’s street trading guidance The FLQE explained 
that he would send the proposed consultation to STC for its input; and

 How the street trading guidance was and would be enforced outside of 
the normal hours of operation. The FLQE responded that he regularly 
completed audits and that the Neighbourhood First team was regularly 
on hand to enforce the guidance.

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the draft guidance be agreed as set out in 
Appendix 3;

2. That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing) be authorised to begin a 
6 week consultation on the revised street trading guidance; and

3. That a further report detailing the results of the 6 week consultation on 
the revised street trading guidance be brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee.



14 February 2019 3 Licensing Committee

21 Approval of licensing fees 2019/20 

The Committee considered the report which sought its approval of the scale of 
licensing fees as set out in Appendix 1.

Resolved:

That the Committee recommend to Council the approval of the scale of 
Licensing fees as set out in Appendix 1.

22 Taxi licensing guidance review 

The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the reviewed 
taxi licensing guidance as set out in Appendix A.

The Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing and Pollution) explained that the 
existing Lewes District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance had been suitable and appropriate for a number of years. The 
Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing and Pollution) advised and the 
Committee agreed that due to the change in the current landscape as detailed 
in the report, it was appropriate that the current guidance was reviewed in 
light of these issues and brought up to date to ensure the safety and welfare 
of the public was protected.

Resolved:

That the new taxi licensing guidance be approved subject to the revisions set 
out below in section 5 of the report:

 5.1 - Condition change – All executive vehicles undertaking any Private 
hire work falling outside of the above exemption requirement shall be 
required to display an external plate and door signs without exception;

 5.2 - Equalities, disability awareness, CSE and safeguarding to be 
introduced as a section on the knowledge test for new applicants with 
mandatory awareness sessions for existing drivers;

 5.3 - Council should adopt emissions limits rather that cubic capacity of 
the vehicle such as Euro 4 Petrol and Euro 6 Diesel, as opposed to a 
minimum CC;

 5.4 - Vehicles to be permitted up to 5 years old from first registration 
upon first application;

 5.5 - Guidance must stipulate Level 2 medical for drivers;
 5.6 - A vehicle specification list be adopted into the guidance;
 5.7 - The introduction of a single livery colour of white for Hackney 

carriages with all Personal Hire Vehicles to be non-white in colour (on 
renewal/replacement of vehicle);

 5.8 - Introduction of door signage in the colours green and blue, which 
are the corporate colours for Lewes District Council; 



Licensing Committee 4 14 February 2019

 5.9 – Following a procurement process, the use of 2 contracted 
garages to undertake vehicle inspections;

 5.10 – The Committee recommended CCTV and to await the outcome 
of future central government policy;

 5.11 - Following discussion within the Licensing team during the 
consultation period, it became apparent that there was a need to 
reduce the administrative burden placed upon the case work team to 
administer the Taxi licensing regime. As a result of these communities 
of practice meetings the following two proposals for adoption were 
made, which officers would like introduced within the new Guidance as 
had not previously formed part of the consultation;

 5.12 - Introduction of mandatory dual licenses to align to EBC, (delay 
for 12 months) as introduction would cause additional pressure; and

 5.13 - That the Council to issue 3 year driving licences as standard with 
the provision of 1 year licences in exceptional circumstances to be 
implemented on 1 April 2020.

23 Date of next meeting 

Resolved: 

That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be called as 
necessary.

The meeting ended at 11.30am.

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair)


